



SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 21-23

RESOLUTION SUBJECT: ADOPTING PUBLIC HEALTH ADVISORY COUNCIL

BYLAWS AND MEMBERSHIP IN COMPLIANCE WITH

RCW 70.46.140

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District was established by resolution of Snohomish County Board of County Commissioners on November 24, 1958 as a single county public health district; and

WHEREAS, the District has an all-elected local board of health; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 09-20 established a Snohomish Health District Public Health Advisory Council (PHAC); and

WHEREAS, the PHAC is to provide periodic advice to the Health District and to the Board of Health and to make recommendations relevant to improving the health of the residents of Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-04 adopted PHAC bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature in its 2021 session adopted House Bill 1152 concerning comprehensive health districts; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District elects to maintain its current board of health composition and implement the exemption to full board of health restructuring in compliance with RCW 70.46.031(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Snohomish County Board of Health approves the revised PHAC bylaws dated November 2021 in compliance with RCW 70.46.140; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Health authorizes the Health District to restructure the Public Health Advisory Council membership to eighteen members in compliance with RCW 70.46.140(3).

ADOPTED this 14th day of December 2021.

ATTEST

Stephanie Wright, Chair

Board of Health

Shawn Frederick, MBA Administrative Officer